

No. 73928-0-I

FILED  
6-27-16

Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM RALPH SMITH,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
lila@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 9

**1. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury that the defense of justification applied to the lesser-included offense of manslaughter and not just to the charged offense of second-degree murder ..... 9**

        a. The defense of justifiable homicide is available for both murder and manslaughter, and a defendant is entitled to have the jury instructed on the defense if any evidence supporting it is presented. .... 9

        b. The parties and court initially agreed that the jury should be instructed on the justification defense for both murder and manslaughter. .... 11

        c. The State retracted its agreement and argued that justification was a defense to murder but not to manslaughter; the court altered the instructions over Mr. Smith’s objection. .... 13

        d. Mr. Smith was acquitted of murder but convicted of manslaughter; he moved for a new trial on the basis that the jury was wrongly denied the opportunity to acquit him of manslaughter based on justifiable homicide. .... 15

        e. The trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury that justifiable homicide was a defense to manslaughter, requiring reversal and remand for a new trial. .... 19

**2. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting extrinsic evidence to impeach a witness who had already acknowledged her prior inconsistent statements ..... 21**

a.	If a witness admits making a prior inconsistent statement, extrinsic evidence of that statement is inadmissible. ....	21
b.	The trial court abused its discretion in admitting a recording of Chena Fisher’s prior statements, because Ms. Fisher had already admitted making the prior inconsistent statements.....	22
<b>3.</b>	<b>The State presented insufficient evidence of Mr. Smith’s alleged 2003 out-of-state prior offense, requiring reversal of the sentence and remand for resentencing .....</b>	<b>25</b>
a.	The State bears the burden of proving a defendant’s offender score for purposes of sentencing. ....	25
b.	The State presented insufficient evidence of Mr. Smith’s alleged 2003 California conviction for purposes of the offender score calculation. ....	26
<b>E.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

*In re the Personal Restraint of Adolph*, 170 Wn. 2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010)..... 28

*State v. Dixon*, 159 Wn.2d 65, 147 P.3d 991(2006) ..... 21, 25

*State v. Ford*, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) ..... 25, 26, 27

*State v. Hanton*, 94 Wn.2d 129, 614 P.2d 1280 (1980) ..... 10, 15, 19

*State v. Hunley*, 175 Wn. 2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012)..... 26, 27

*State v. Linton*, 156 Wn. 2d 777, 132 P.3d 127 (2006)..... 20

*State v. McCullum*, 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) ..... passim

*State v. Werner*, 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010) ..... 9

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

*State v. Adams*, 31 Wn. App. 393, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982) ..... 10

*State v. Crigler*, 23 Wn. App. 716, 598 P.2d 739 (1979) ..... 19

*State v. George*, 161 Wn. App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011) ..... 11, 20

*State v. Hendrickson*, 81 Wn. App. 397, 914 P.2d 1194 (1996)..... 10

*State v. Rivers*, 130 Wn. App. 689, 128 P.3d 608 (2005) ..... 25

*State v. Thomas*, 135 Wn. App. 474, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006) ..... 26

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 20  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 26

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.505..... 25  
RCW 9.94A.510..... 25  
RCW 9.94A.520..... 25  
RCW 9.94A.525..... 25  
RCW 9A.16.020..... 10, 19  
RCW 9A.16.050..... 10, 19

**Rules**

ER 403 ..... 24, 25  
ER 613 ..... 21, 24, 25

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 16.02..... passim
